Self-aligning
linear ball bearings
Light range – metric sizes
2
Page
3 Self-aligning linear ball bearings
6 Shafts
7 Design of bearing arrangements

1) Gap seals on both sides.
2) Contact seals on both sides.
3) Dimension A6 on diameter d.
4) Hole arrangement symmetrical with bearing width C.
5) The basic load ratings apply only to hardened (670 HV + 170 HV) and ground shaft raceways.
Basic load ratings in accordance with DIN 636-1.
6) Basic load rating in main load direction.
Dimension table · Dimensions in mm
Shaft
diameter
Series Mass Dimensions Mounting dimensions
KS1) KS..-PP2) KSO1) KSO..-PP2) m d D C A6
3) C1
d Designation Designation Designation Designation �kg H13
12 KS12 KS12-PP – – 0,018 12 22 32 – 22,6
– – KSO12 KSO12-PP 0,013 12 22 32 7,6 –
16 KS16 KS16-PP – – 0,028 16 26 36 – 24,6
– – KSO16 KSO16-PP 0,019 16 26 36 10,1 –
20 KS20 KS20-PP – – 0,051 20 32 45 – 31,2
– – KSO20 KSO20-PP 0,038 20 32 45 10 –
25 KS25 KS25-PP – – 0,102 25 40 58 – 43,7
– – KSO25 KSO25-PP 0,075 25 40 58 12,5 –
30 KS30 KS30-PP – – 0,172 30 47 68 – 51,7
– – KSO30 KSO30-PP 0,135 30 47 68 14,3 –
40 KS40 KS40-PP – – 0,335 40 62 80 – 60,3
– – KSO40 KSO40-PP 0,259 40 62 80 18,2 –
50 KS50 KS50-PP – – 0,589 50 75 100 – 77,3
– – KSO50 KSO50-PP 0,454 50 75 100 22,7 –
Compensation of misalignments �40�
±40�
1
20

 1
1
7
1) Dimension C2 and lubrication hole symmetrical with bearing width C.
2) For fixing screws to EN ISO 4762-8.8.
If there is a possibility of settling, the fixing screws should be secured against rotation.
3) Centring for dowel hole.
4) The basic load ratings apply only to hardened (670 HV + 170 HV) and ground shaft raceways.
Dimension table · Dimensions in mm
Shaft
diameter
Series Mass Dimensions Mounting dimensions
KGSNG..-PP-AS KGSNS..-PP-AS m d A C H A1 A4 A5 C2
1) D
d Designation Designation �kg �0,15 �0,01 �0,15
12 KGSNG12-PP-AS – 0,1 12 43 32 35 32 34 21,5 23 22
– KGSNS12-PP-AS 0,1 12 43 32 35 32 34 21,5 23 22
16 KGSNG16-PP-AS – 0,17 16 53 37 42 40 40 26,5 26 26
– KGSNS16-PP-AS 0,17 16 53 37 42 40 40 26,5 26 26
20 KGSNG20-PP-AS – 0,27 20 60 45 50 45 44 30 32 32
– KGSNS20-PP-AS 0,27 20 60 45 50 45 44 30 32 32
25 KGSNG25-PP-AS – 0,56 25 78 58 60 60 59,4 39 40 40
– KGSNS25-PP-AS 0,56 25 78 58 60 60 59,4 39 40 40
30 KGSNG30-PP-AS – 0,83 30 87 68 70 68 63 43,5 45 47
– KGSNS30-PP-AS 0,83 30 87 68 70 68 63 43,5 45 47
40 KGSNG40-PP-AS – 1,55 40 108 80 90 86 76 54 58 62
– KGSNS40-PP-AS 1,55 40 108 80 90 86 76 54 58 62
50 KGSNG50-PP-AS – 2,7 50 132 100 105 108 90 66 50 75
– KGSNS50-PP-AS 2,7 50 132 100 105 108 90 66 50 75
11
KGSNS..-PP-AS View X (rotated 90°)
A/F
X

9
1) Dimension A6 on diameter d.
2) Dimension C2 and lubrication hole symmetrical with bearing width C.
3) For fixing screws to EN ISO 4762-8.8.
If there is a possibility of settling, the fixing screws should be secured against rotation.
4) The basic load ratings apply only to hardened (670 HV + 170 HV) and ground shaft raceways.
5) Centring hole to DIN 332, type A.
Dimension table · Dimensions in mm
Shaft
diameter
Series Mass Dimensions Mounting dimensions
KGSNO..-PP-AS KGSNOS..-PP-AS m d A C H A1 A5 A6
1) C2
2) D
d Designation Designation �kg �0,15 �0,01 �0,15
12 KGSNO12-PP-AS – 0,09 12 43 32 28 32 21,5 7,6 23 22
– KGSNOS12-PP-AS 0,09 12 43 32 28 32 21,5 7,6 23 22
16 KGSNO16-PP-AS – 0,15 16 53 37 35 40 26,5 8,9 26 26
– KGSNOS16-PP-AS 0,15 16 53 37 35 40 26,5 8,9 26 26
20 KGSNO20-PP-AS – 0,25 20 60 45 42 45 30 9,2 32 32
– KGSNOS20-PP-AS 0,25 20 60 45 42 45 30 9,2 32 32
25 KGSNO25-PP-AS – 0,52 25 78 58 51 60 39 11,9 40 40
– KGSNOS25-PP-AS 0,52 25 78 58 51 60 39 11,9 40 40
30 KGSNO30-PP-AS – 0,76 30 87 68 60 68 43,5 14,3 45 47
– KGSNOS30-PP-AS 0,76 30 87 68 60 68 43,5 14,3 45 47
40 KGSNO40-PP-AS – 1,4 40 108 80 77 86 54 18,8 58 62
– KGSNOS40-PP-AS 1,4 40 108 80 77 86 54 18,8 58 62
50 KGSNO50-PP-AS – 2,4 50 132 100 88 108 66 22,7 50 75
– KGSNOS50-PP-AS 2,4 50 132 100 88 108 66 22,7 50 75
13
KGSNOS..-PP-AS View X (rotated 90°)
X
A/F

1) Dimensions and lubrication hole symmetrical with bearing width C.
2) For fixing screws to EN ISO 4762-8.8.
If there is a possibility of settling, the fixing screws should be secured against rotation.
3) Centring for dowel hole.
4) Lubrication nipple.
5) The basic load ratings apply only to hardened (670 HV + 170 HV) and ground shaft raceways.
Basic load ratings in accordance with DIN 636-1.
Dimension table · Dimensions in mm
Shaft
diameter
Series Mass Dimensions Mounting dimensions
KTSG..-PP-AS KTSS..-PP-AS m d A C H A1 A5 C2
1) C3
1) D
d Designation Designation �kg �0,15 �0,01 �0,15
12 KTSG12-PP-AS – 0,21 12 43 70 35 32 21,5 56 24 22
– KTSS12-PP-AS 0,21 12 43 70 35 32 21,5 56 24 22
16 KTSG16-PP-AS – 0,38 16 53 78 42 40 26,5 64 26 26
– KTSS16-PP-AS 0,38 16 53 78 42 40 26,5 64 26 26
20 KTSG20-PP-AS – 0,55 20 60 96 50 45 30 76 33 32
– KTSS20-PP-AS 0,55 20 60 96 50 45 30 76 33 32
25 KTSG25-PP-AS – 1,13 25 78 122 60 60 39 94 44 40
– KTSS25-PP-AS 1,13 25 78 122 60 60 39 94 44 40
30 KTSG30-PP-AS – 1,78 30 87 142 70 68 43,5 106 54 47
– KTSS30-PP-AS 1,78 30 87 142 70 68 43,5 106 54 47
15
KTSS..-PP-AS
(same dimensions as KTSG..-PP-AS)
K

3) For fixing screws to EN ISO 4762-8.8.
If there is a possibility of settling, the fixing screws should be secured against rotation.
4) Lubrication nipple.
5) The basic load ratings apply only to hardened (670 HV + 170 HV) and ground shaft raceways.
Basic load ratings in accordance with DIN 636-1.
6) Centring hole to DIN 332, type A.
Dimension table · Dimensions in mm
Shaft
diameter
Series Mass Dimensions Mounting dimensions
KTSO..-PP-AS KTSOS..-PP-AS m d A C H A1 A5 A6
1) C2
2) C3
2) D
d Designation Designation �kg �0,15 �0,01 �0,15
12 KTSO12-PP-AS – 0,176 12 43 70 28 32 21,5 6,5 56 24 22
– KTSOS12-PP-AS 0,18 12 43 70 28 32 21,5 6,5 56 24 22
16 KTSO16-PP-AS – 0,34 16 53 78 35 40 26,5 8,9 64 26 26
– KTSOS16-PP-AS 0,34 16 53 78 35 40 26,5 8,9 64 26 26
20 KTSO20-PP-AS – 0,51 20 60 96 42 45 30 9,2 76 33 32
– KTSOS20-PP-AS 0,51 20 60 96 42 45 30 9,2 76 33 32
25 KTSO25-PP-AS – 1,03 25 78 122 51 60 39 11,9 94 44 40
– KTSOS25-PP-AS 1,03 25 78 122 51 60 39 11,9 94 44 40
30 KTSO30-PP-AS – 1,8 30 87 142 60 68 43,5 14,3 106 54 47
– KTSOS30-PP-AS 1,8 30 87 142 60 68 43,5 14,3 106 54 47
17
KTSOS..-PP-AS
(same dimensions as KTSO..-PP-AS)
X A/F

1) Dimension A6 on diameter d.
2) Dimension C2 and lubrication hole symmetrical with bearing width C.
3) Centring for dowel hole.
4) For fixing screws to EN ISO 4762-8.8.
If there is a possibility of settling, the fixing screws should be secured against rotation.
5) The basic load ratings apply only to hardened (670 HV + 170 HV) and ground shaft raceways.
Dimension table · Dimensions in mm
Shaft
diameter
Series Mass Dimensions Mounting dimensions
KGSC..-PP-AS KGSCS..-PP-AS m d A C H A2 A3 A5 A6
1) C2
2) C3
2)
d Designation Designation �kg �0,15 �0,01 �0,15
20 KGSC20-PP-AS – 0,35 20 60 47 60 39 51 17 9,2 30 36
– KGSCS20-PP-AS 0,35 20 60 47 60 39 51 17 9,2 30 36
25 KGSC25-PP-AS – 0,68 25 75 58 72 49 64 21 12 36 45
– KGSCS25-PP-AS 0,68 25 75 58 72 49 64 21 12 36 45
30 KGSC30-PP-AS – 1 30 86 68 82 59 76 25 14,3 42 52
– KGSCS30-PP-AS 1 30 86 68 82 59 76 25 14,3 42 52
40 KGSC40-PP-AS – 1,8 40 110 80 100 75 97 32 18,8 48 60
– KGSCS40-PP-AS 1,8 40 110 80 100 75 97 32 18,8 48 60
50 KGSC50-PP-AS – 2,9 50 127 100 115 88 109 38 22,7 62 80
– KGSCS50-PP-AS 2,9 50 127 100 115 88 109 38 22,7 62 80
19
KGSCS..-PP-AS
A3
A/F

C
C3 C1
12
0
 1
2
7h
1) Recommendation: locating bore D1 H7.
2) The basic load ratings apply only to hardened (670 HV + 170 HV) and ground shaft raceways.
Dimension table · Dimensions in mm
Shaft
diameter
Series Mass Dimensions Mounting dimensions
KTFS..-PP-AS m d A C H A1 C1 C3 C7 D
d Designation �kg �0,15
12 KTFS12-PP-AS 0,2 12 41 70 34 32 40 10 35 20
16 KTFS16-PP-AS 0,3 16 50 78 40 38 50 10 39 24
20 KTFS20-PP-AS 0,5 20 60 96 50 45 60 10 48 30
25 KTFS25-PP-AS 1 25 74 122 60 56 73 10 61 38
30 KTFS30-PP-AS 1,4 30 84 142 70 64 82 10 71 44
21
Ball rows Basic load ratings2) Shaft
diameterD1
1) D2 H1 H7 K2 K3 K8 Quantity dyn.